And it is hereby declared that these presents are issued under the authority of the said Letters Patent of His Late Majesty, and under the authority of and subject to the Commissions of Inquiry Act 1908, and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of New Zealand.

In witness whereof We have caused these presents to be issued and the Seal of New Zealand to be hereunto affixed at Wellington this 20th day of September 1971.

Witness Our Right Trusty and Well-beloved Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, Knight Grand Cross of Our Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight Commander of Our Royal Victorian Order, Commander of Our Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief in and over New Zealand.

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command-

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Prime Minister.

Approved in Council-

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 18 September 1969, No. 57, p. 1787

Exempting Land in the Southland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lor 1, Block I and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, Block III, D.P. 2649, being part Section 90, situated in Block II, Wairio Survey District: area, 1 acre 3 roods 39.4 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 132, folio 200.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 6th day of September 1971.

N. L. SHELTON, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/24/6)

Members of Tobacco Board Appointed

PURSUANT to the Tobacco Growing Industry Act 1935, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Peter Guy Fulton, and Kenneth Duthie Butland

to be members of the Tobacco Board as manufacturers' representatives for a period of two (2) years commencing on the 1st day of August 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1971.

N. L. SHELTON, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

Member of the Board of Examiners Under the Coal Mines Act 1925 Appointed

Pursuant to section 43 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Donald James McKenzie

to be a member of the Board of Examiners for a term of 3 years from the 1st day of September 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of September 1971.

N. L. SHELTON, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 17/31/1)

Member of New Zealand Patriotic Fund Board Appointed

PURSUANT to the Patriotic and Canteen Funds Act 1947, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby appoints Walter Cameron White, of Lower Hutt, on the nomination of the Ex Royal Naval Men's Association of New Zealand Inc., to be a member of the New Zealand Patriotic Fund Board in place of John Sharp.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of September 1971.

DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 182/21)

Appointments to Board of Directors of New Zealand National Airways Corporation

Pursuant to section 4 (2) of the New Zealand National Airways Act 1945, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Mr J. N. Laurenson

as Deputy Chairman of the Board of Directors of the National Airways Corporation for the remainder of his present term of office and

Mr G. L. Berry

to be a Director of the New Zealand National Airways Corporation for a term of 3 years from 1 October 1971.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1971.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Transport.

Appointment to Air Services Licensing Authority

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Air Services Licensing Act 1951, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Mr H. B. Smith

as a member of the Air Services Licensing Authority for 1 year from 1 January 1972 to 31 December 1972.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1971.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Transport.

Appointment of Maori Wardens Under the Maori Welfare
Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 7 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the first column of the Schedule hereto to be Maori wardens for the areas specified in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

First Column

Tamihana Werahiko Davis Mangakino Executive
Paiheke Whitu Southern Tuhoe Executive
Hira Patio Raroa Kahungunu Executive
James Toby Wikotu Korohe Maori Committee
Waina Wikotu Korohe Maori Committee
Patrick Victor Wikotu Korohe Maori Committee
Barbara Rebecca Kahu Ngati Turangi Maori Committee
Monica Kataraina Isherwood Ngati Turangi Maori Committee

Waimatau Matemoana Murray Wellington Executive Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1971.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. (M. and I.A. 36/4/5, 36/4/4, 36/4/6, 36/4/10)

Results of Ballot Under National Military Service Act 1961

PURSUANT to section 10 (2) of the National Military Service Act 1961, the Minister of Labour hereby gives notice that in a ballot pursuant to the above Act, covering persons born between I July 1951 and 30 June 1952, the following dates of birth were drawn:

July 17, 18, 27;
August 13, 26, 31;
September 5, 24;
October 23, 26;
November 1, 3, 9, 24, 26, 27;
December 25, 31;
January 4, 11, 26;
February 9;
March 8, 18, 29;
April 4, 6, 10;
May 6, 8;
June 14, 25.